UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ANALYSIS ON MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATION AND
DENSITIFICATION FOR GPR
APPLICATION

MUHAMMAD AMIR BIN MUSTAPA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Surveying Science & Geomatic (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture Planning & Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhammad Amir Bin Mustapa

Student 1.D. No. : 2015238704

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatic (Hons)) —
AP220

Faculty . Architecture Planning and Surveying

Thesis . The Analysis on Material Classification and

Densitification for GPR Application

Signature of Student e

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

This study examined the uses of Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) to determine the
material of underground utility. This study focused on analysis of material class and
the density of each material. The GPR was used to scan buried pipe in different
material and different parameter by using different frequency of GPR to analyses the
resolution of different types of pipes. Based on the problem, it sparked the idea to
produce an image comparison between the material type of utility pipes. To complete
this research, it also includes position and coordinates the pipeline and it is the goal of
this study. This study only focuses on pipeline in Gurun, Kedah. The main objectives
for this research are to determine the material of utility pipeline that buried on the
underground surface and to compare the frequency uses to know the depth. The
method that uses during the data collection is grid method. GPR are uses to collect
subsurface data. The data will be representing in radargram image and must go
through the process of processing. The final output for the research is image
comparison between each pipe and the depth comparison. It is important because the
material, position and depth of pipe can be used as a reference for future development
such as the excavation and dredging of the soil without damaging the pipe.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13

14
1.5
1.6

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Aim & Objective
1.3.1 Aim

1.3.2 Objective

Study Area

Methodology

Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Literature Review

Ground Penetrating Radar

Usage Metal and PVC pipes

GPR Hyperbolic Signature
Propagation of Electromagnetic Waves
Data Acquisition

Data Processing

Conclusion

Vi

Page

g A W W LW WP

o N o oo O

11
13
13
14



CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9
3.10

Introduction

Research Methodology
Methodology Overview

Site Verification

3.4.1 Preparation

3.4.2 Equipment

Data Collection

Data Processing for Image Enhancement
Processing Steps

Image Filtering

3.8.1 Background Removal

3.8.2 Subtract Mean (dewow)
3.8.3 Static Correction

3.8.4 Gain Function

3.8.5 Subtract DC Shift

3.8.6 Migration

Process Determination Depth of Pipe

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

Result & Analysis

Introduction

Result on Filtering and Image Enhancement
4.3.1 Radargram Image of PVC Pipe
4.3.2 Radargram Image of Metal Pipe

Result Data Interpretation

The Result of GPR Images on Different Type of Pipes Using Different

Frequency

45.1 Result for PVC Pipe (800MHz)
4.5.2 Result for PVC Pipe (250MHz)
4.5.3 Result for Metal Pipe (800MHZz)
4.5.4 Result for Metal Pipe (250MHz)

Result on Power Reflectivity
vii

15
15
15
17
18
18
18
19
24
24
25
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
33

34
34
34
34
35
36
37

39
39
41
43
45
47



	THE ANALYSIS ON MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION AND DENSITIFICATION FOR GPR APPLICATION
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Aim & Objective
	1.3.1 Aim
	1.3.2 Objective

	1.4 Study Area
	1.5 Methodology
	1.6 Significance of Study

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Literature Review
	2.2 Ground Penetrating Radar
	2.3 Usage Metal and PVC pipes
	2.4 GPR Hyperbolic Signature
	2.5 Propagation of Electromagnetic Waves
	2.6 Data Acquisition
	2.7 Data Processing
	2.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Methodology
	3.3 Methodology Overview
	3.4 Site Verification
	3.4.1 Preparation
	3.4.2 Equipment

	3.5 Data Collection
	3.6 Data Processing for Image Enhancement
	3.7 Processing Steps
	3.8 Image Filtering
	3.8.1 Background Removal
	3.8.2 Subtract Mean (dewow)
	3.8.3 Static Correction
	3.8.4 Gain Function
	3.8.5 Subtract DC Shift
	3.8.6 Migration

	3.9 Process Determination Depth of Pipe
	3.10 Conclusion


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Result & Analysis
	4.2 Introduction
	4.3 Result on Filtering and Image Enhancement
	4.3.1 Radargram Image of PVC Pipe
	4.3.2 Radargram Image of Metal Pipe

	4.4 Result Data Interpretation
	4.5 The Result of GPR Images on Different Type of Pipes Using Different Frequency
	4.5.1 Result for PVC Pipe (800MHz)
	4.5.2 Result for PVC Pipe (250MHz)
	4.5.3 Result for Metal Pipe (800MHz)
	4.5.4 Result for Metal Pipe (250MHz)

	4.6 Result on Power Reflectivity
	4.7 Depth Determination of Dual Frequency
	4.8 Material Determination
	4.8.1 Metal Pipe
	4.8.2 PVC Pipe

	4.9 Conclusion


