UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ANALYSIS ON MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION AND DENSITIFICATION FOR GPR APPLICATION

MUHAMMAD AMIR BIN MUSTAPA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Surveying Science & Geomatic (Hons)**

Faculty of Architecture Planning & Surveying

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Muhammad Amir Bin Mustapa
Student I.D. No.	:	2015238704
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatic (Hons)) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture Planning and Surveying
Thesis	:	The Analysis on Material Classification and Densitification for GPR Application
Signature of Student	:	

Date : July 2018

ABSTRACT

This study examined the uses of Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) to determine the material of underground utility. This study focused on analysis of material class and the density of each material. The GPR was used to scan buried pipe in different material and different parameter by using different frequency of GPR to analyses the resolution of different types of pipes. Based on the problem, it sparked the idea to produce an image comparison between the material type of utility pipes. To complete this research, it also includes position and coordinates the pipeline and it is the goal of this study. This study only focuses on pipeline in Gurun, Kedah. The main objectives for this research are to determine the material of utility pipeline that buried on the underground surface and to compare the frequency uses to know the depth. The method that uses during the data collection is grid method. GPR are uses to collect subsurface data. The data will be representing in radargram image and must go through the process of processing. The final output for the research is image comparison between each pipe and the depth comparison. It is important because the material, position and depth of pipe can be used as a reference for future development such as the excavation and dredging of the soil without damaging the pipe.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	i	
AUT	ii	
SUPE	iii	
ABS	iv	
ACK	v	
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
LIST	OF FIGURES	х
CHA	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Aim & Objective	3
	1.3.1 Aim	3
	1.3.2 Objective	3
1.4	Study Area	3
1.5	Methodology	4
1.6	Significance of Study	5
CHA	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Literature Review	6
2.2	Ground Penetrating Radar	6
2.3	Usage Metal and PVC pipes	7
2.4	GPR Hyperbolic Signature	9
2.5	Propagation of Electromagnetic Waves	11
2.6	Data Acquisition	13
2.7	Data Processing	13
2.8	Conclusion	14

CHA	PTER 1	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15		
3.1	Introduction				
3.2	Research Methodology				
3.3	Methodology Overview				
3.4	Site V	erification	18		
	3.4.1	Preparation	18		
	3.4.2	Equipment	18		
3.5	Data Collection				
3.6	Data Processing for Image Enhancement				
3.7	Proces	ssing Steps	24		
3.8	Image	Filtering	25		
	3.8.1	Background Removal	25		
	3.8.2	Subtract Mean (dewow)	26		
	3.8.3	Static Correction	27		
	3.8.4	Gain Function	28		
	3.8.5	Subtract DC Shift	29		
	3.8.6	Migration	30		
3.9	Proces	as Determination Depth of Pipe	31		
3.10	Conclusion				
CHA	PTER I	FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	34		
4.1	Result & Analysis				
4.2	Introduction				
4.3	Result on Filtering and Image Enhancement				
	4.3.1	Radargram Image of PVC Pipe	35		
	4.3.2	Radargram Image of Metal Pipe	36		
4.4	Result	Data Interpretation	37		
4.5	The Result of GPR Images on Different Type of Pipes Using Different				
	Frequ	ency	39		
	4.5.1	Result for PVC Pipe (800MHz)	39		
	4.5.2	Result for PVC Pipe (250MHz)	41		
	4.5.3	Result for Metal Pipe (800MHz)	43		
	4.5.4	Result for Metal Pipe (250MHz)	45		
4.6	Result	on Power Reflectivity	47		
		vii			